

Freedom of Information Request

Reference Number: [EPUT.FOI.23.2960](#)
Date Received: [4th of May 2023](#)

Information Requested:

1. The number of patients in your Trust/ICS in a CAMHS tier 4 inpatient setting in the following financial years by provider i.e. NHS delivered or independent providers (such as the Priory Group, Elysium Healthcare etc.)

2017 - [163](#)

2018 - [185](#)

2019 - [168](#)

2020 - [189](#)

2021 - [140](#)

2022 - [74](#)

2023 - [113](#)

2. How many of the patients in your Trust/ICS in a CAMHS tier 4 inpatient setting are out-of-area in the following financial years by provider i.e. NHS delivered or independent providers (such as the Priory Group, Elysium Healthcare etc.)?

2017 - [0](#)

2018 - [0](#)

2019 - [0](#)

2020 - [0](#)

2021 - [0](#)

2022 - [0](#)

2023 - [0](#)

3. The number of new patients in your Trust/ICS admitted a year to a CAMHS tier 4 inpatient setting in the following financial years by provider i.e. NHS delivered or independent providers (such as the Priory Group, Elysium Healthcare etc.)

2017 - [156](#)

2018 - [198](#)

2019 - [182](#)

2020 - [192](#)

2021 - [132](#)

2022 - [52](#)

2023 - [111](#)

4. The total cost per year of providing a CAMHS tier 4 inpatient service in the following financial years by provider i.e. NHS delivered or independent providers (such as the Priory Group, Elysium Healthcare etc.)

2016/17 - [£3.7m](#)

2017/18 - [£3.8m](#)

2018/19 - [£3.8m](#)

2019/20 - [£3.6m](#)

2020/21 - [£5.5m](#)

2021/22 - [£6.9m](#)

2022/23 - [£6.7m](#)

The above figures include direct costs only

Publication Scheme:

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation.

EPUT's Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link

<https://eput.nhs.uk>